RESOLUTION NO. 155-22

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ADOPTION OF THE 2022 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN UPDATE FOR THE CITY OF MEDINA, OHIO.

- WHEREAS: Ordinance No. 65-21, passed April 26, 2021, authorized the hiring of OHM Advisors to assist the Comprehensive Plan Steering Committee in the update of the City of Medina Comprehensive Plan; and
- WHEREAS: On June 21, 2022, the Comprehensive Plan Steering Committee recommended to the Medina City Planning Commission the proposed Comprehensive Plan Update for the City of Medina, Ohio; and
- **WHEREAS:** On July 14, 2022, the Planning Commission unanimously recommended approval to Medina City Council the adoption of the proposed Comprehensive Plan Update for the City of Medina, Ohio; and
- **WHEREAS:** The proposed Comprehensive Plan Update is consistent with the requirements of the Charter of the City and is necessary to promote the public health, safety and welfare of the city.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEDINA, OHIO:

- SEC. 1: That the proposed 2022 Comprehensive Plan Update as forwarded to City Council by the Planning Commission and the Comprehensive Plan Steering Committee is hereby adopted as the official guide to development and redevelopment within the corporate limits of the City of Medina, Ohio.
- SEC. 2: That a complete copy of the 2022 Comprehensive Plan Update shall be on file in the office of the Planning and Community Development Director and the Clerk of Council for inspection by the public.
- SEC. 3: That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with the law.
- **SEC. 4:** That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect at the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED: September 12, 2022 SIGNED: John M. Coyne, III
President of Council

ATTEST: Kathy Patton
Clerk of Council

SIGNED: Dennis Hanwell

Mayor

Public Presentation – August 22, 2022

Effective date: October 12, 2022